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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
348.06, is repealed.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 296—H. F. No. 859

An aet repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 421.-
28, relating to the regulation of public utilities in cities of the
fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Repealer. Minnegota Statutes 1945, Sections
421.15 to 421.28, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1949,

CHAPTER 297—H. F. No. 860

An act relating to the municipalities’ emergency act of
1985 and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 470.01
to 470.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections
.470.01 to 470.11, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 298—H. F. No. 936
[Coded as Section 306.023]

An act authorizing the transfer of certain public cemetery
associations and the funds and property thereof, to other pub-
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lic cemetery associations, and providing a method for such
transfer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[806.023] Section 1. Unused public cemetery; transfer
to operating public cemetery. Subdivision 1. Any public
cemetery association which owns a cemetery in which no in-
terments have been made for 40 years may transfer such
cemetery and real estate owned by it, together with any funds
or property which it possesses to such other public cemetery
association or corporation as may at the time be serving the
game community in the burial of the dead.

Subd. 2. To accomplish such transfer, the board of
trustees of such cemetery association shall adopt a resolution
to that effect by an unanimous vote of the board of trustees,
and thereupon the chairman or president of the board of trust-
ees and the secretary shall be authorized to execute the proper
instruments and a deed in the name of the association to evi-
dence the transfer; provided, however, that such transfer must
first have been authorized by a majority vote of all members
of the association, present and voting, at any regular meeting
or at any special meeting called for that purpose, notice of
which meeting shall have been given by publication, for three
successive weeks, once each week, in a daily or weekly news-
paper published in the county where such cemetery is situated,
subseribed by the chairman, president, or secretary of the
board of trustees, and specifying the time, place and purpose
of such meeting,

In the event said association shall be an unincorporated
association, a deed executed in the name of such association by
the chairman or president and the secretary or treasurer of
the hoard of trustees shall be deemed a valid conveyance of
the lands of the association,

Subd. 3. Any public cemetery association or corpora-
tion actually serving such community in the burial of the dead
may accept a transfer of such a cemetery and the lands, prop-
erty and funds thereof. Before any transfer shall be made,
the public cemetery association to which such transfer is being
made shall adopt a resolution agreeing to accept such cemetery
and its lands, property and funds and agreeing to operate,
maintain, contro! and manage such cemetery and to admin-
ister the property and funds thereof, if any, in the name of,
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and in accordance with the rules and regulations and laws
governing such public cemetery association so accepting.

Subd. 4. After any such transfer, all lot owners of the
former association shall continue their ownership and shall be
entitled to the same rights and privileges with respect to
their lots as are accorded to lot owners by the public cemetery
association to which such transfer was made and shall there-
after be subject to all the rules, regulations and laws govern-
ing such public cemetery association,

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 299—H. F. No. 1030

An act relating to definitions applicable to Minnesote La-
bor union democracy act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945,
Section 179.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 179.26, is
amended to read:

179.26. Definitions applicable from Section 179.26 to Sec-

tion 179.29. When used in sections 179.26 to 179.29, unlegs the
context clearly indicates otherwise, each of the following
words : employee, labor organization, strike, and lockout shall
have the meaning aseribed to it in section 179.01.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 300—H. F. No. 1031

An act relating to Street Railway Fronchises in a city of
the third class; connection of street railways with other terri-
tory; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 451.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



